



Filed: 2024-CA-0466 04/19/2024

Kate R. Morgan, Clerk

Kentucky Court of Appeals

**COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
COURT OF APPEALS
CASE NO. 2024-CA-____**

ZEDAN RACING STABLES, INC.,

*Appellant/
Movant*

V. On Appeal from Jefferson Circuit Court,
No. 24-CI-002331

CHURCHILL DOWNS INCORPORATED.

*Appellees/
Respondents*

APPELLANT'S RAP 20(B) MOTION FOR RELIEF

9303B5D7-F401-493E-8EE6-6FA8459C64F6 : 000001 of 000638

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Factual Background	5
A. The Zedan-Baffert Team.....	5
B. CDI's Sabotage	6
1. CDI Suspends Baffert For Two Years	7
2. Zedan Relies On CDI's Promise Of A Two-Year Suspension	10
3. CDI Arbitrarily Extends The Baffert Ban.....	12
C. Congress Passes The Horseracing Integrity And Safety Act To Bring Uniformity To The Sport	14
II. Procedural History	17
LEGAL STANDARD.....	19
ARGUMENT	21
III. Zedan Has Shown A Substantial Possibility That It Will Ultimately Prevail	21
A. Zedan Is Likely To Prevail On Its Promissory Estoppel Claim.....	22
A. Zedan Is Likely To Prevail On Its Alternative Declaration Of Rights Claim.....	30
1. CDI Waived Any Right To Extend Baffert's Suspension	31
2. CDI Is Judicially Estopped From Extending The Suspension	33
3. Any Contractual Right CDI Otherwise Held To Extend The Suspension Is Void As Against Public Policy, And Any Kentucky Law Right Is Preempted By HISA.....	35
IV. Zedan Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent An Injunction.....	40
V. The Balance of Equities Strongly Favors An Injunction.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	48
APPENDIX.....	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	38, 40
<i>Barker v. Stearns Coal Lumber Co.</i> , 291 Ky. 184 S.W.2d 466 (1942).....	31
<i>Blockbuster Videos, Inc. v. City of Tempe</i> , 141 F.3d 1295 (9th Cir. 1998)	38
<i>Board of Education of Boone County v. Bushee, Ky.</i> , 889 S.W.2d 809 (Ky. 1994).....	30
<i>Boone Creek Props., LLC v. Lexington-Fayette Urb. Cnty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 442 S.W.3d 36 (Ky. 2014).....	19
<i>Bowman v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 402 F. Supp. 754 (D. Minn. 1975).....	44
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	40
<i>Cameron v. Beshear</i> , 628 S.W.3d 61 (Ky. 2021).....	19, 20
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C.</i> , 664 S.W.3d 633 (Ky. 2023).....	19, 46
<i>Colston Inv. Co. v. Home Supply Co.</i> , 74 S.W.3d 759 (Ky. Ct. App. 2001)	33
<i>Commonwealth v. English</i> , 993 S.W.2d 941 (Ky. 1999).....	19
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Conway v. Thompson</i> , 300 S.W.3d 152 (Ky. 2009).....	19, 21
<i>Crissman v. Dover Downs Entertainment Inc.</i> , 289 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2002).....	47
<i>Dravo v. Liberty Nat’l Bank Trust Co.</i> , 267 S.W.2d 95 (Ky. 1954).....	30

<i>Eaton v. Trautwein</i> , 288 Ky. 97 (Ky. Ct. App. 1941)	32
<i>Edmondson v. Pa. Nat. Mut. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 781 S.W.2d 753 (Ky. 1989)	32
<i>Eubanks & Marshall of Lexington, PSC v. Commonwealth ex rel. Cabinet for Health & Family Servs.</i> , 2016 WL 4555927 (Ky. Aug. 25, 2016)	20
<i>Fitzgerald v. Mountain Laurel Racing, Inc.</i> 607 F.2d 589, 601 (3d Cir. 1979)	47
<i>Fletcher v. Branch Banking & Tr. Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2792186 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 21, 2007)	23
<i>Fox v. Grayson</i> , 317 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. 2010)	23, 24
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	39
<i>Gilder v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> , 936 F.2d 417 (9th Cir. 1991)	43
<i>Gov't Emps. Ins. Co. v. Sanders</i> , 569 S.W.3d 923 (Ky. 2018)	31
<i>Greathouse v. Shreve</i> , 891 S.W.2d 387 (Ky. 1995)	31
<i>Hisle v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov't</i> , 258 S.W.3d 422 (Ky. Ct. App. 2008)	33
<i>Jackson v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 802 F. Supp. 226 (D. Minn. 1992)	43, 46
<i>Jamgotchian v. Kentucky Horse Racing Comm'n</i> , 488 S.W.3d 594 (Ky. 2016)	15
<i>Kotevska v. Fenton</i> , 2019 WL 1313410 (Ky. Ct. App. Mar. 22, 2019)	34
<i>Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro Gov't v. Abdullah</i> , 2022 WL 12122125 (Ky. Ct. App. Oct. 21, 2022)	32
<i>Maas v. Maas</i> , 204 S.W.2d 798 (Ky. 1947)	30

<i>Marcum v. Marcum</i> , 377 S.W.2d 62 (Ky. 1964)	31
<i>Matthews v. Centrus Energy Corp.</i> , 15 F.4 th 714 (6 th Cir. 2021)	35
<i>Maupin v. Stansbury</i> , 595 S.W.2d 695 (Ky. Ct. App. 1978)	19
<i>McCarthy v. Louisville Cartage Co., Inc.</i> , 796 S.W.2d 10 (Ky. Ct. App. 1990)	26
<i>Moore v. Asente</i> , 110 S.W.3d 336 (Ky. 2003)	31
<i>Norsworthy v. Kentucky Bd. Of Med. Licensure</i> , 330 S.W.3d 58 (Ky. 2009)	20
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015)	40
<i>Parrish v. Schroering</i> , 636 S.W.3d 133 (Ky. Ct. App. 2021)	33
<i>Price v. Paintsville Tourism Comm'n</i> , 261 S.W.3d 482 (Ky. 2008)	20, 42
<i>Rivermont Inn v. Bass Hotels Resorts</i> , 113 S.W.3d 636 (Ky. Ct. App. 2003)	22
<i>Rogers v. Lexington-Fayette Urb. Cnty. Gov't</i> , 175 S.W.3d 569 (Ky. 2005)	20
<i>Samuel T. Isaac & Associates, Inc. v. Federal National Mortgage Ass'n</i> , 647 S.W.2d 495 (Ky. Ct. App. 1983)	31
<i>Sawyer v. Mills</i> , 295 S.W.3d 79 (Ky. 2009)	22
<i>Schell v. Young</i> , 640 S.W.3d 24 (Ky. Ct. App. 2021)	30
<i>Smothers v. Lewis</i> , 672 S.W.2d 62 (Ky. 1984)	18
<i>Stamper v. Ford's Adm'x</i> , 260 S.W.2d 942 (Ky. Ct. App. 1953)	31

<i>State Farm Bank v. Reardon</i> , 539 F.3d 336 (6 th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Unifund CCR Partners v. Harrell</i> , 509 S.W.3d 25 (Ky. 2017)	32
<i>Water Mgmt. Servs., LLC v. City of Edmonton</i> , 2020 WL 5121402 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 31, 2020)	31
<i>Wells v. Kentucky Airmotive, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4049894 (Ky. Ct. App. Aug. 15, 2014)	38
<i>Werner v. Crowe</i> , 2023 WL 128037 (Ky. Ct. App. Jan. 6, 2023)	31
<i>Yeager v. McLellan</i> , 177 S.W. 3d 807 (Ky. 2005)	39
<i>Z.H. v. Kentucky High School Athletic Association</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 514 (W.D. Ky. 2019)	43

Constitutional Provisions & Statutes

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	35
Ky. Const. §§ 27-28	18
Horseracing Integrity and Safety Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 3051-3060	15, 16, 36, 39
KRS 418.040	30
KRS 418.045	30
KRS 454.464	17
KRS 454.466(7)(b)	18

Other Authorities

28 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Estoppel and Waiver</i> § 74	33
Alexander M. Waldrop, Karl M. Nobert & John W. Polonis, <i>Horse Racing Regulatory Reform Through Constructive Engagement by Industry Stakeholders with State Regulators</i> , 4 Ky. J. Equine, Agric. & Nat. Resources L. 389 (2012)	15
Horseracing Integrity and Safety Act Rule 3000 Series	36

Filed

Horseracing Integrity and Safety Act Rule 4000 Series36

Horseracing Integrity and Safety Act Rule 5000 Series36

Horseracing Integrity and Safety Act Rule 6000 Series36

Horseracing Integrity and Safety Act Rule 8000 Series36

H.R. Rep. No. 116-554 (2020).....16

810 KAR 8:020 § 1(4)7

810 KAR 8:060.....7

Ky. R. App. Pro. 20.....19, 20

Ky. R. Civ. Pro. CR 65.04(1).....20

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 2(1) (1981)23

9303B5D7-F401-493E-8EE6-6FA8459C64F6 : 000007 of 000638

000007 of 000059
